vi) No relaxation shall be granted to any firm (including Micro and Small enterprises) for 

submission of Security Deposit and Earnest Money Deposit (EMD). Any bid received 

without EMD shall be deemed as non-bonafide and shall be rejected. 

(F) Performance Bank Guarantee in lieu of Security Deposit 

i) The Security Deposit of ₹25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crore only) to be paid by 

the successful tenderer in the form of Performance Bank Guarantee along with his tender 

valid for the entire contract period within 10 days after the issue of notification of award 

by RBI, shall be held by the Reserve Bank of India as a security deposit for the execution

[...]

An EMD of 2% of the total estimated cost of work as specified in the tender shall be collected 

in advance from all bidders. 

Performance Bank Guarantee: 

i. The tenderer(s) shall furnish to the Bank an irrevocable Performance Bank Guarantee 

(PBG) from a scheduled commercial bank for a sum of at least ₹25,00,00,000/- (Rs. Twenty-

Five Crore Only) in favour of the Bank representing the value of treasure being transported. 

It shall be obtained within 10 days after the issue of notification of award by RBI, from the 

contractor valid for the entire period of currency of contract for due fulfilment of the